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1976/141

THE CUSTOMS TARIFF (CONTAINERS) AMENDMENT ORDER
1976

DENIS BLUNDELL, Governor-General
ORDER IN COUNCIL
At the Government House at Wellington this 31st day of May 1976
Present:
His ExcerLrLENcY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN CouNcIL

PursuaNT to section 124 of the Customs Act 1966, His Excellency the
Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the
Executive Council, and being satisfied that the rates of duty and exemp-
tions from duty specified in the First Schedule hereto, being rates and
exemptions specified in the Customs Tariff, are likely to operate in an
injurious, unfair, or anomalous manner generally to the public interest
and particularly to certain industries carried on in New Zealand, and
that it is necessary for the protection of those industries that the duties
set out in the Second Schedule hereto should be imposed, hereby makes
the following order.

ORDER

1. Title and commencement—(1) This order may be cited as the
Customs Tariff (Containers) Amendment Order 1976.

(2) This order shall come into force on the day after the date of its
notification in the Gazette.

2. Portions of Tariff suspended—The portion of the Customs
Tariff specified in the First Schedule hereto is hereby suspended.

3. Duties imposed and exemptions created—The duties set out
in the Second Schedule hereto are hereby imposed, and the exemptions
from duty in that Schedule are hereby created.



SCHEDULES
FIRST SCHEDULE—PORTIONS OF TARIFF SUSPENDED

- PART 1
THE STANDARD TARIFF

" Rates of Duty Effective
~" On and After 1 July Other
Number Description Unit : Preferential -
| Normal British Ria)tﬁiyOf
Year Tariff Preferential
Chapter 39
Artificial resins and plastic materials, cellulose esters and ethers;
articles thereof
39.07 Articles of materials of the kinds described in headings
Nos. 39.01 to 39.06:
Bottles, jars and other containers of a kind
commonly used for the conveyance or packing
of goods:
39.07.251 As may be approved by the Minister and under
such conditions as he may prescribe .. .. 1974 Free* Free*
39.07.259 Other .. . .. .. R I 1974 48% 309% Aul 273%
1975 469 3219 Can27+9,
1976 449 35% CPC 271%,
1977 409, 409

*Or such higher rate of duty as the Minister may in any case decide.
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Chapter 69
Ceramic products

IL—OTHER CERAMIC PRODUCTS

1%1/9L61

69.09 Laboratory, chemical or industrial wares; troughs, tubs
and similar receptacles of a kind used in agri-
culture; pots, jars and similar articles of a kind
commonly used for the conveyance or packing of
goods:
Pots, jars and similar articles of a kind commonly
used for the conveyance or packing of goods:
69.09.011 As may be approved by the Minister and under
such conditions as he may prescribe 1974 Free* Free*
69.09.019 Other 1974 459 25% Aul 223 %
1975 4219 273 % Can 2219
1976 40, 309, CPC 221%
1977 359 35%

*Or such higher rate of duty as the Ministe; may in any case decide.

9461 42p+0
puswpuswy (sizuwuon) fJuo g swoisnr)
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FIRST SCHEDULE—PORTIONS OF TARIFF SUSPENDED—continued

Rates of Duty Effective

On and After 1 July Other
Number Description Unit Preferential
Normal British Dut
Year 'I?anrnlﬂ' Prcf:r;;tial w
Chapter 70
Glass and glassware
70.10 Carboys, bottles, jars, pots, tubular containers and
similar containers, of glass, of a kind commonly
used for the conveyance or packing of goods;
stoppers and other closures, of glass:
Carboys, bottles, jars, pots, tubular containers and
similar containers, of a kind commonly used
for the conveyance or packing of goods:
70.10.009 Other 1974 489 26% Aul 223 %
1975 46%; 294% Can 2219
1976 449 339% CPC 224 %
1977 409 40%

9461 42pi0
wowpuswy (stouwjuon) fuvy swoiny
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Chapter 73

Iron and steel and articles thereof

73.23 Casks, drums, cans, boxes and similar containers, of
sheet or plate iron or steel, of a description
commonly used for the conveyance or packing of
goods:
73.23.009 Other kg 1974 48% 28% Aul 25%
1975 469, 31% Can 3249
1976 449 349, CPC 323%
1977 409 40%
Chapter 76
Aluminium and articles thereof
76.10 Casks, drums, cans, boxes and similar containers
(including rigid and collapsible tubular containers),
of aluminium, of a description commonly used for
the conveyance or packing of goods:
76.10.009 Other .. . .. kg 1974 489, 28% Aul 25%
1975 469, 31% Can 3249
1976 449, 349 CPC 323%
1977 409, 409,

1$1/9L61
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FIRST SCHEDULE—PORTIONS OF TARIFF SUSPENDED—continued

Rates of Duty Effective :
On and After 1 July- Other
Number Description Unit — — Prlgf;ctzn(t)lfal
. a
Year Tarft | Proferential uy
Chapter 78
Lead and articles thereof
i i
78.06.000 | Other articles of lead .. .. . .. .. 1974 47% 27% Aul259,
o ) . o 1975 449 29% Can 2749,
1976 41 31% CPC 274 %
| 1977 359 359 . «
Chapter 80
Tin and articles thereof
80.06.000 | Other articles of tin .. .. .. .. ‘ .. 1974 47% 27% Aul 259,
o 1975 449 299/ Can271%,
1976 41% 319 CPC27}19%

1977 | 35% 35%,

9L61 43p1OQ
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SECOND SCHEDULE—DUTIES IMPOSED AND EXEMPTIONS CREATED

PART 1

THE STANDARD TARIFF

Rates of Duty Effective

On and After 1 July Cther
o . Preferential
Number Description Unit N 1 N Rat eLS of
ormal Britis Dut,
Year Tariff Preferential w
Chapter 39
Artificial resins and plastic materials, cellulose esters and ethers;
articles thereof
39.07 Articles of materials of the kinds described in headings
Nos. 39.01 to 39.06:
Bottles, jars and other containers of a kind com-
monly used for the conveyance or packing of
goods:
Bags, sachets, pouches and similar flexible con-
tainers:
39.07.252 Printed 1975 409% 40% Aul30%
; Can 309,

CPC309%;

9461 42pi0
wawpuswy (sisuwiuon) fJuv g suiosny

1%1/9261



SECOND SCHEDULE—DUTIES IMPOSED AND EXEMPTIONS CREATED—continued

Rates of Duty Effective

On and After 1 July Other
Number Description Unit Plr{e;'::rétflal
N 1 British Dut,
Year ;;?if? Preflc;lr:;]tial i
Chapter 39—continued
Artificial resins and plastic materials, cellulose esters and ethers;
articles thereof—continued
Articles of materials of the kinds described in headings
Nos. 39.01 to 39.06—continued:
Bottles, jars, etc.—continued
Bags, sachets, etc.—continued
39.07.253 Unprinted 1975 35% 35% Aul 25%
Can 259
CPC25Y%
Other kinds:
Nestable: |
39.07.261 Trays 1975 | 40% 40% Aul273%
| Can 274,
| CPC271Y%,

9L61 +2p4+0
6L
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39.07.262

39.07.264

39.07.265

39.07.266

39.07.268

Other:
Not exceeding 250 ml capacity

Exceeding 250 ml capacity
Collapsible tubes
Other:

Not exceeding 250 ml capacity

Exceeding 250 ml capacity

1975

1975

1975

1975

|
1975 f
|

40%

40%

409

409,

40%

409

409,

409,

409,

40%;

Aul 309,
Can 309

Aul 273%
Can 2749,
CPC273Y%,

Aul 309
Can 309,

Aul 27%%
Can 273 %
CPC273%

Aul Free
Can Free

9/61 42P+0
wowpuswy (siouwguon) fJuwv  swosny)

1%1/9L61
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SECOND SCHEDULE—DUTIES IMPOSED AND EXEMPTIONS CREATED-—continued

Rates of Duty Effective
On and After 1 July Other _
Number Description Unit Preferential
Normal British R]a)tteJiyOf
Year Tariff Preferential
Chapter 69
Ceramic products
IL—OTHER CERAMIC PRODUCTS
69.09 Laboratory, chemical or industrial wares; troughs, tubs
and similar receptacles of a kind used in agri-
culture; pots, jars and similar articles of a kind
commonly used for the conveyance or packing of
goods:
69.09.012 Pots, jars and similar articles of a kind commonly
used for the conveyance or packing of goods .. 1975 5% 5% Aul Free
Can Free
CPC Free

961 +2p10
wowpuswy (siouwiuon) frvy swopsnn

964
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Chapter 70
Glass and glassware

70.10

70.10.006

70.10.007

70.10.008

Carboys, bottles, jars, pots, tubular containers and
similar containers, of glass, of a kind commonly
used for the conveyance or packing of goods;
stoppers and other closures, of glass:

Carboys, bottles, jars, pots, tubular containers and
similar containers, of a kind commonly used
for the conveyance or packing of goods:

Other kinds:
Not exceeding 250 ml capacity

per hundred

Exceeding 250 ml but not exceeding 500 ml
capacity .. .. .. ..

Exceeding 500 ml capacity

1975

1975

1975

409
plus
$1.00

309%

5%

40%
plus
$1.00

30%

5%

Aul $1.00
per
hundred
Can $1.00

per
hundred

Aul Free
Can Free

Aul Free
Can Free
CPC Free

1%1/9.61
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SECOND SCHEDULE—DUTIES IMPOSED AND EXEMPTIONS CREATED—continued

Rates of Duty Effective

On and After 1 July Other
Number Description Unit — . P"Ie{lfa:ézﬂ;}al
"
Year Tarif | Preferential u
Chapter 73
Iron and steel and articles thereof
73.23 Casks, drums, cans, boxes and similar containers, of
sheet or plate iron or steel, of a description
commonly used for the conveyance or packing of
goods:
Other kinds:
73.23.011 Not exceeding 30 litres capacity kg 1975 409, 409, Aul 259
Can 3219
CPC 321%
73.23.019 Exceeding 30 litres capacity kg 1975 | 5% 5% Aul Free
Can Free
CPC Free

9461 42p+0
86L

wwowpuswy (siouwguor) fuv swoisny
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Chapter 76

Aluminium and articles thereof

76.10

76.10.019

76.10.021

76.10.029

‘ Casks, drums, cans, boxes and similar containers
(including rigid and collapsible tubular containers),
of aluminium, of a description commonly used for
the conveyance or packing of goods:

Other kinds:

Collapsible tubes ..

Other:
Not exceeding 1 litre capacity

Exceeding 1 litre capacity

kg

kg

kg

1975

1975

1975

409

409,

5%

409,

409;

5%

Aul 259%
Can 324 %
CPC 3219

Aul259%
Can321%
CPC 321 %

Aul Free
Can Free
CPC Free

9461 42p10O
uswpuswy (siouwjuor)) fJuvy swoisnr)

1%1/9L61
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SECOND SCHEDULE—DUTIES AND EXEMPTIONS CREATED-—continued

Rates of Duty Effective
On and After 1 July Other
Number Description Unit Preferential
N al British Dut;
Year T9;11mff Prefrelré;tial w
Chapter 78
Lead and articles thereof
78.06 Other articles of lead:
78.06.001 Collapsible tubular containers of lead alloys 1975 359 35% Aul 259
Can 2719
CPC 2739
|
78.06.009 Other .. .. .. .. o 1975 449 29% Aul 25%
‘ 1976 419 31% Can 273%
1977 35% 35% CPC 273%

9461 42p+0
008

uowpuawy (siouvguory) fJuvJ swosny
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Chapter 80
Tin and articles thereof

80.06
80.06.001

80.06.009

Other articles of tin:
Collapsible tubular containers of tin alloys

Other

1975

1975
1976
1977

|
/
35% | 35% Aul 259
Can 273%
CPC 275%
449 29% Aul 25%
419 31% Can 273 %
35% | 35% CPC 275Y%

P. G. MILLEN,
Clerk of the Executive Council.

9/61 42p40O
stwpuswy (sisuwiuon) fuvy swoisny
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802 Customs Tariff (Containers) Amendment 1976/141
Order 1976

EXPLANATORY NOTE

Thas note is not part of the order, but is intended to indicate its general effect.

This order amends the rates of Customs duty on certain containers falling within
headings 39.07, 69.09, 70.10, 73.23, 76.10 78.06, and 80.06 of the Customs Tariff.

The amendments result from recommendations made by the Industries Development
Commission.

Issued under the authority of the Regulations Act 1936.
Date of notification in Gazette: 3 June 1976.
This order is administered in the Customs Department.



